FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93)	Rí	09-25-2	001	≀ SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT Patent and	T OF COMMERCE  Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	i ı		in (eth) ANS SIN (SS)	_Y	, <b>213</b>	- riddemark emos
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼				<b>V</b>	▼	
To the Honorable Commiss	sioner of	1018539	956	attached original	documents or copy	thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ie:	s):	SEP 1 9 2001			ceiving party(ies)	
Kelltech Intern	ational 📆	,c. <i>§</i>	Name:_	Bank of M	iontreal	
		& TRADEM PA	Internal	Address:		
☐ Individual(s)	☐ Association	n	Street A	ddress: 111 \	W. Monroe S	t, 20th Flo
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership			City		_ State: <u>_ I                                  </u>	East
		09/19/61				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes No			☐ Indivi	dual(s) citizenshi ciation	ip	
Nature of conveyance:			] 🗆 Gene	ral Partnership_		
	- N		☐ Limite	ed Partnership oration-State		
☐ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement		erger hange of Name	□ Other			
Other			If assignee is no is attached:	t domiciled in the Unite	id States, a domestic repr	esetative designation
August Execution Date:	10, 2001		1 '	ust be a separate docu (s) & address(es) attac	ment from assignment)	
			Aboutonal name	(3) & 433(33)(53) 4.120		
4. Application number(s) or par	tent number(s):		I			
A. Trademark Application N	No.(s)		B. Trad	emark Registrati	on No.(s)	
76/230600						
76/298400						
	A	dditional numbers at	tached?   Yes	) No		
5. Name and address of party	to whom corres	pondence	6. Total nu	mber of applicati	ions and	2
concerning document should	d be mailed:		registrat	ions involved:	ons and	
Name:						
•			7. Total fee	e (37 CFR 3.41).	\$	
Internal Address Reedfax Crystal Pla	aza One		☐ Encl	osed		
Suite 120	7		□ Auth	orizad ta ba cha	rged to deposit acc	count
2001 Jeffs	erson Davis I Virginia 222	HWY.	U Addi	Offized to be char	iged to deposit do	odu.k
Street Address:		us ————————————————————————————————————				
			8. Deposit	account number	:	
		710				
City:S	itate:	ZIP:	(Attach du	plicate copy of this p	page if paying by depor	sit account)
	5530600	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE			
09/24/2001 DBYRHE 00000081 76	40.00 00 25.00 00					
9. State then tand signature.  OZO THE BEST OF MY Knowledge the original document.		e foregoing inform	nation is true ar	nd correct and an	y attached copy is	a true copy of
Gregory T. Peale	er	122	4 21	> 	Septem	ber 12, 200
Name of Person Signing	3		Signature			Date
	Total number	er of pages including	cover sheet, attac	hments, and docume	ent:	



#### TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 10 day of August, 2001, KELLTECH INTERNATIONAL INC., an Ohio corporation ("Debtor") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 5775 Granger Rd., #910, Independence, Ohio 44131-1461, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns, mortgages and pledges to BANK OF MONTREAL with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor East, Chicago, Illinois 60603, and its successors and assigns ("Secured Party"), and grants to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, the following property:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on Schedule A-1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application; and
- (ii) Each trademark license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of each such trademark license, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums; and
- (iii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark or trademark registration listed on Schedule A-1 hereto or of any trademark licensed under a trademark license listed on Schedule A-2 or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration or trademark license, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure performance of all Obligations of Debtors, or any of them, as set out in that certain Security Agreement bearing even date herewith between the Debtor, the other parties executing such Security Agreement or an Assumption and Supplemental Security Agreement from time to time and the Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"). The terms "Obligations" and "Debtors" used in this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall have the same meanings herein as such terms are defined in the Security Agreement.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall not operate as a sale, transfer, conveyance or other assignment to Secured Party of any applications by Debtor for a Trademark based on an intent to use the same if and so long as such application is pending without a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted (such pending applications which are based on intent to use being hereinafter referred to collectively as "Intent-To-Use Applications"), but rather, if and so long as Debtor's Intent-To-Use Application is pending without a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted, then this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall operate only to create a security interest for collateral purposes in favor of Secured Party on such Intent-To-Use Application as collateral security for the Obligations. When a Statement of Use is filed and accepted by the Trademark Office, then that application shall cease to be partly exempted from this Trademark Collateral Agreement.

1248132.01.03 1543768/gtp

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Secured Party have caused this Trademark Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

KELLTECH INTERNATIONAL INC.	
By C	
Name Thomas Smith	
Title Socrafary	_
BANK OF MONTREAL	
Ву	
Name	
Title	

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Secured Party have caused this Trademark Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

KELLTECH INTERNATIONAL INC.

STATE OF Utah	
STATE OF Utah )  COUNTY OF Wasateh )	S
known to me to be the same person whe such homas L Smith, appeared he/she signed and delivered the said ins	a Notary Public in and for said County, in that a Notary Public in and for said County, in the theorem is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as before me this day in person and acknowledged that trument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the orporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and notaria	al seal, this Aday of August, 2001.
MARGIE GILLMAN  AL SEANO) ary Public  State of Utah  My Comm. Expires Aug 20, 2002 2015 Main Ste 1800 SLC UT 84111	Motary Public
	Margie Gillman
My Commission Expires:	(Type or Print Name)
8-20-03	

STATE OF ILLINOIS	) ) SS	
COUNTY OF <del>COOK</del> KANE	)	
I. the unders	igned	, a Notary Public in and for said County, in homas C. Wright,
the State aforesaid, do here <b>Executive VP</b> of	by certify that <u> </u>	who is personally known to me to be the same
appeared before me this day	in person and acknown free and voluntary a	wledged that he/she signed and delivered the act and as the free and voluntary act and deed n set forth.
Given under my hand a	and notarial seal, this	200 day of August, 2001.
	Ž	- M. Cobe
(NOTARIAL SEAL)		Notary Public
		Eric M. Roberson
My Commission Expires:		(Type or Print Name)
		OFFICIAL SEAL ERIC M ROBERSON NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXP. DEC. 9,2002



# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

### FEDERAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARKS REG. NO. GRANTED

NONE.

#### PENDING FEDERAL TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

 MARK
 SERIAL NO.
 FILED

 EMPOWERNET
 76/230600
 March 23, 2001

 THE NEXT LEVEL
 76/298400
 August 10, 2001

#### **COMMON LAW MARKS AND TRADE NAMES**

NONE.

REGISTERED STATE TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

NONE.

REGISTERED FOREIGN TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

NONE.

# SCHEDULE A-2 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

## TRADEMARK LICENSES

NONE.

RECORDED: 09/19/2001